RESOLUTION NO. 2023-121

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTING AGREEMENT WITH PERENNIAL ENVIRONMENTAL I, LLC FOR THE CITRACADO PARKWAY EXTENSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council has allocated funding in the adopted Capital Improvement Program

Budget for the Citracado Parkway Extension Project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, Brian F. Smith & Associates entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement")

with Perennial Environmental I, LLC ("Perennial") in October 2022 (See Exhibit "B"); and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2022, the City of Escondido provided written consent to the

Agreement, confirming that the City's agreement will remain in full force and effect with Perennial in

accordance with the terms of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, additional archeological services are required of Perennial Environmental I, LLC to

support the construction of the Project in the amount of \$515,530.71.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the Mayor is authorized to execute, on behalf of the City, an Eighth Amendment to the Consulting Agreement with Perennial Environmental I, LLC, which is attached and incorporated to this Resolution as Exhibit "A", and subject to final approval as to form by the City Attorney.

3. That the City Manager is authorized to approve additional amendments to this contract up to \$200,000 in accordance with the Municipal Code.